
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

Rajya Sabha

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 13

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 22nd July 2024

OPERATIONAL ROUTES UNDER THE UDAN SCHEME

13.    SHRI SAKET GOKHALE

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the total number of routes identified/notified under the Regional Connectivity Scheme UDAN till date;

(b) the total number and details of UDAN routes that are currently non-operational, non-utilized, and/or not serviced by any airline as on 15th May, 2024; and

(c) the details of UDAN routes where bidding process was completed by an airline/air operator but operations could not be commenced within the stipulated timeline of two years?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION      (Shri

Murlidhar Mohol)

(a) In pursuance of five rounds of bidding under Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN, 870 valid routes stand awarded to various airlines for operation of flights.


(b) The details of the UDAN routes that are currently non-operational, non-utilised and/or not serviced by any airline as on 16.07.2024 are as under:

i. Non-operational routes (Routes discontinued before completing 3 years period): 106 (Annexure-A), of which 30 Routes have been re-bidded and Letters of intent have been issued to Airlines for 10

Routes.

ii. Routes non-utilised/not serviced (yet to commence): As per Annexure-B


      a) 170 Routes where airports are under development/licensing


      b) 121 Routes where aircraft induction is underway by airline.


(c) The list of 42 routes which could not commence even after two years from the date of award is at Annexure-C.

******


Annexure-A

List of Non-operational routes awarded under UDAN

Total Non-operational routes discontinued before 3 years 106

A. Reconsidered for bidding under UDAN 5.3 30

B. Balance Routes not reconsidered for bidding 76


A. Non-operational Routes reconsidered for bidding under UDAN 5.3

S. N. Departure Arrival

1. Almora (H) Pantnagar

2. Pantnagar Almora (H)

3. Almora (H) Pithoragarh

4. Pithoragarh Almora (H)

5. Pakyong Guwahati

6. Guwahati Pakyong

7. Jalgaon Ahmedabad

8. Ahmedabad Jalgaon

9. Sabarmati River Front (WA) Statue of unity (WA)

10. Statue of Unity (WA) Sabarmati River front (WA)

11. Adampur Mumbai

12. Mumbai Adampur

13. Adampur Jaipur

14. Jaipur Adampur

15. Chandigarh Hissar

16. Hissar Chandigarh

17. Hissar Dehradun

18. Dehradun Hissar

19. Dharamshala Hissar

20. Hissar Dharamshala

21.  Tezu  Guwahati

22.  Guwahati Tezu

23.  Tezu  Imphal

24.  Imphal Tezu

25. Guwahati Rupsi

26. Rupsi Guwahati

27.  Rupsi  Kolkata

28.  Kolkata  Rupsi

29. Dehradun Haldwani (H)

30. Haldwani(H) Dehradun


B. Balance non-operational Routes not reconsidered for bidding under UDAN 5.3

S. N. Departure Arrival

1. Ahmedabad Bhavnagar

2. Bhavnagar Ahmedabad

3. Ahmedabad Jamnagar

4. Jamnagar Ahmedabad

5.  Delhi Adampur

6.  Adampur Delhi

7. Mumbai Porbandar

8. Ahmedabad Kandla

9. Kandla Ahmedabad

10. Jammu Bhatinda

11. Bhatinda Jammu

12. Tirupati Hubli

13. Hubli Tirupati

14.  Hubli Hindon

15.  Hindon Hubli

16. Pithoragarh Hindon

17. Hindon Pithoragarh

18. Ahmedabad Hubli

19. Hubli Ahmedabad

20. Prayagraj Kolkata

21. Kolkata Prayagraj

22. Prayagraj Indore

23. Indore Prayagraj

24. Prayagraj Nagpur

25. Nagpur Prayagraj

26. Prayagraj Patna

27. Patna Prayagraj

28. Dibrugarh Jorhat

29. Jorhat Dibrugarh

30.  Jorhat Tezpur

31.  Tezpur Jorhat

32. Shimla Rampur (H)

33. Rampur (H) Shimla

34. Jaisalmer Surat

35. Surat Jaisalmer

36.  Delhi Pakyong

37.  Pakyong Delhi

38. Kishangarh Ahmedabad

39. Ahmedabad Kishangarh

40.  Belgaum Nasik


S. N. Departure Arrival

41.  Nasik Belgaum

42. Kalaburgi Hindon

43. Hindon Kalaburgi (Gulbarga)

44. Guwahati Lilabari

45. Lilabari Guwahati

46. Amritsar Patna

47. Patna Amritsar

48. Kishangarh Hyderabad

49. Hyderabad Kishangarh

50. Varanasi Patna

51. Kadapa Belgaum

52. Belgaum Kadapa

53. Belgaum Mysore

54. Mysore Belgaum

55.  Delhi Agra

56.  Agra Delhi

57. Jaisalmer Agra

58. Agra Jaisalmer

59. Bilaspur Bhopal

60. Bhopal Bilaspur

61. Dibrugarh Agartala

62. Agartala Dibrugarh

63.  Indore  Gondia

64.  Gondia Indore

65. Dehradun Srinagar (H)

66. Srinagar(H) Dehradun

67. Dehradun Gaucher (H)

68. Gaucher (H) Dehradun

69. Gorakhpur Kanpur

70. Kanpur Gorakhpur

71. Gorakhpur Varanasi

72. Varanasi Gorakhpur

73. Delhi Kushinagar

74. Kushinagar Delhi

75. Hollongi Guwahati

76. Guwahati Hollongi


Annexure-B

List of RCS routes which are non-utilised or non-serviced by any airline

(Yet to commence)

S. N. Departure Arrival Operator

1. Patna Bokaro Alliance Air

2. Bokaro Patna Alliance Air

3. Bokaro Kolkata Alliance Air

4. Kolkata Bokaro Alliance Air

5. Kullu Manali (H) Pawan Hans

6. Manali (H) Kullu Pawan Hans

7. Moreh(H) Imphal Pawan Hans

8. Imphal Moreh (H) Pawan Hans

9. Parbung (H) Thanlon (H) Pawan Hans

10. Thanlon(H) Parbung (H) Pawan Hans

11. Thanlon(H) Imphal Pawan Hans

12. Imphal Thanlon (H) Pawan Hans

13. Gaucher (H) Joshimath (H) Pawan Hans

14. Joshimath (H) Gaucher (H) Pawan Hans

15. Mussoorie(H) Dehradun Pawan Hans

16. Dehradun Mussoorie (H) Pawan Hans

17. Nainital(H) Pantnagar Pawan Hans

18. Pantnagar Nainital(H) Pawan Hans

19. Pantnagar Ramnagar (H) Pawan Hans

20. Ramnagar(H) Pantnagar Pawan Hans

21. Ramnagar(H) Dehradun Pawan Hans

22. Dehradun Ramnagar (H) Pawan Hans

23. Bokaro Kolkata Spicejet

24. Kolkata Bokaro Spicejet

25. Amravati Mumbai Alliance Air

26. Mumbai Amravati Alliance Air

27. Hazaribagh Kolkata Alliance Air

28. Mumbai Ratnagiri Alliance Air

29. Ratnagiri Mumbai Alliance Air

30. Kolkata Hazaribagh Alliance Air

31. Geleki (H) Jorhat Pawan Hans

32. Jorhat Geleki (H) Pawan Hans

33. Dharchula (H) Haldwani (H) Heritage

34. Haldwani(H) Dharchula (H) Heritage

35. Ayodhya Prayagraj Spicejet

36. Prayagraj Ayodhya Spicejet

37. Saharanpur Gorakhpur Spicejet

38. Gorakhpur Saharanpur Spicejet


S. N. Departure Arrival Operator

39. Saharanpur Varanasi Spicejet

40. Varanasi Saharanpur Spicejet

41. Saharanpur Kushinagar Spicejet

42. Kushinagar Saharanpur Spicejet

43. Kailashahar Kolkata Alliance Air

44. Kolkata Kailashahar Alliance Air

45. Daman Diu Aviation Connectivity

46. Diu Daman Aviation Connectivity

47. Amarda Bhubaneshwar Aviation Connectivity

48. Bhubaneshwar Amarda Aviation Connectivity

49. Ramnad Chennai Aviation Connectivity

50. Chennai Ramnad Aviation Connectivity

51. Neyveli Chennai Aviation Connectivity

52. Chennai Neyveli Aviation Connectivity

53. Chennai Vellore Aviation Connectivity

54. Vellore Chennai Aviation Connectivity

55. Tanjore Chennai Aviation Connectivity

56. Chennai Tanjore Aviation Connectivity

57. Vellore Bangalore Aviation Connectivity

58. Bangalore Vellore Aviation Connectivity

59. Bangalore Tanjore Aviation Connectivity

60. Tanjore Bangalore Aviation Connectivity

61. Ambikapur Bilaspur Big Charter

62. Bilaspur Ambikapur Big Charter

63. Ambikapur Raipur Big Charter

64. Raipur Ambikapur Big Charter

65. Aligarh Kanpur Big Charter

66. Kanpur Aligarh Big Charter

67. Chitrakoot Prayagraj Big Charter

68. Prayagraj Chitrakoot Big Charter

69. Chitrakoot Varanasi Big Charter

70. Varanasi Chitrakoot Big Charter

71. Chitrakoot Kanpur Big Charter

72. Kanpur Chitrakoot Big Charter

73. Moradabad Kanpur Big Charter

74. Kanpur Moradabad Big Charter

75. Kanpur Shravasti Big Charter

76. Shravasti Kanpur Big Charter

77. Lucknow Moradabad Big Charter

78. Moradabad Lucknow Big Charter

79. Prayagraj Shravasti Big Charter

80. Shravasti Prayagraj Big Charter

81. Shravasti Varanasi Big Charter

82. Varanasi Shravasti Big Charter


S. N. Departure Arrival Operator

83. Car Nicobar Port Blair Big Charter

84. Port Blair Car Nicobar Big Charter

85. Port Blair Shibpur Big Charter

86. Shibpur Port Blair Big Charter

87. Daman Ahmedabad Big Charter

88. Ahmedabad Daman Big Charter

89. Ambala Srinagar Big Charter

90. Srinagar Ambala Big Charter

91. Dumka Ranchi Big Charter

92. Ranchi Dumka Big Charter

93. Dumka Kolkata Big Charter

94. Kolkata Dumka Big Charter

95. Rewa Bhopal Big Charter

96. Bhopal Rewa Big Charter

97. Bhopal Datia Big Charter

98. Datia Bhopal Big Charter

99. Datia Khajuraho Big Charter

100. Khajuraho Datia Big Charter

101. Jaipur Uterlai Big Charter

102. Uterlai Jaipur Big Charter

103. Agartala Kailashahar Big Charter

104. Kailashahar Agartala Big Charter

105. Lucknow Meerut Big Charter

106. Meerut Lucknow Big Charter

107. Lucknow Muirpur Big Charter

108. Muirpur Lucknow Big Charter

109. Long Island (WA) Port Blair SAR Aviation

110. Port Blair Long Island (WA) SAR Aviation

111. Port Blair Swaraj Dweep

(Havelock) (WA)

SAR Aviation

112.  Swaraj Dweep

(Havelock) (WA)

Port Blair SAR Aviation

113. Port Blair Shaheed Dweep (Neil)

(WA)

SAR Aviation

114. Shaheed Dweep (Neil)

(WA)

Port Blair SAR Aviation

115. Campbell Bay Car Nicobar Spicejet

116. Car Nicobar Campbell Bay Spicejet

117. Prakasam Barrage

(WA)

Hyderabad Spicejet

118. Hyderabad Prakasam Barrage

(WA)

Spicejet

119. Guwahati River Front

(WA)

Jorhat Spicejet


S. N. Departure Arrival Operator

120. Jorhat Guwahati River front

(WA)

Spicejet

121. Guwahati River Front

(WA)

Shillong Spicejet

122. Shillong Guwahati River Front

(WA)

Spicejet

123. Dwarka (WA) Surat Spicejet

124. Surat Dwarka (WA) Spicejet

125. Statue of Unity (WA) Surat Spicejet

126. Surat Statue of Unity (WA) Spicejet

127. Agatti (WA) Minicoy (WA) Spicejet

128. Minicoy (WA) Agatti (WA) Spicejet

129. Kavaratti (WA) Agatti (WA) Spicejet

130. Agatti (WA) Kavaratti (WA) Spicejet

131. Bangaram (WA) Kochi Spicejet

132. Kochi Bangaram (WA) Spicejet

133. Kavaratti (WA) Bitra (WA) Spicejet

134. Bitra (WA) Kavaratti (WA) Spicejet

135. Bitra (WA) Kochi Spicejet

136. Kochi Bitra (WA) Spicejet

137. Kavaratti (WA) Kadmat (WA) Spicejet

138. Kadmat (WA) Kavaratti (WA) Spicejet

139. Kalpeni (WA) Minicoy (WA) Spicejet

140. Minicoy (WA) Kalpeni (WA) Spicejet

141. Kavaratti (WA) Kalpeni (WA) Spicejet

142. Kalpeni (WA) Kavaratti (WA) Spicejet

143. Kalpeni (WA) Kochi Spicejet

144. Kochi Kalpeni (WA) Spicejet

145. Kavaratti (WA) Kiltan (WA) Spicejet

146. Kiltan (WA) Kavaratti (WA) Spicejet

147. Jorhat Hollongi Big Charter

148. Hollongi Jorhat Big Charter

149. Jorhat Imphal Big Charter

150. Imphal Jorhat Big Charter

151. Jorhat Aizawl Big Charter

152. Aizawl Jorhat Big Charter

153. Jorhat Shillong Big Charter

154. Shillong Jorhat Big Charter

155. Jorhat Silchar Big Charter

156. Silchar Jorhat Big Charter

157. Rupsi Jorhat Big Charter

158. Jorhat Rupsi Big Charter

159. Rupsi Agartala Big Charter


S. N. Departure Arrival Operator

160. Agartala Rupsi Big Charter

161. Rupsi Hollongi Big Charter

162. Hollongi Rupsi Big Charter

163. Diu New Goa (MOPA) Ghodawat

164. New Goa (MOPA) Diu Ghodawat

165. Diu Ahmedabad Ghodawat

166. Ahmedabad Diu Ghodawat

167. New Goa (MOPA) Nanded Ghodawat

168. Nanded New Goa (MOPA) Ghodawat

169. New Goa (MOPA) Mundra Ghodawat

170. Mundra New Goa (MOPA) Ghodawat

171. Mundra Hindon Ghodawat

172. Hindon Mundra Ghodawat

173. Mundra Surat Ghodawat

174. Surat Mundra Ghodawat

175. Mundra Mumbai Ghodawat

176. Mumbai Mundra Ghodawat

177. Jodhpur Kishangarh Ghodawat

178. Kishangarh Jodhpur Ghodawat

179. Nanded Bangalore Just Udo

180. Bangalore Nanded Just Udo

181. Nanded Goa Just Udo

182. Goa Nanded Just Udo

183. Pune Sindhudurg Just Udo

184. Sindhudurg Pune Just Udo

185. Jorhat Imphal Spicejet

186. Imphal Jorhat Spicejet

187. Jorhat Delhi Spicejet

188. Delhi Jorhat Spicejet

189. Jorhat Mumbai Spicejet

190. Mumbai Jorhat Spicejet

191. Jorhat Agartala Spicejet

192. Agartala Jorhat Spicejet

193. Diu Ahmedabad Spicejet

194. Ahmedabad Diu Spicejet

195. Diu Surat Spicejet

196. Surat Diu Spicejet

197. Diu Delhi Spicejet

198. Delhi Diu Spicejet

199. Shivamogga Hyderabad Spicejet

200. Hyderabad Shivamogga Spicejet

201. Shivamogga Delhi Spicejet

202. Delhi Shivamogga Spicejet


S. N. Departure Arrival Operator

203. Shivamogga Chennai Spicejet

204. Chennai Shivamogga Spicejet

205. Agatti Chennai Spicejet

206. Nanded Patna Spicejet

207. Patna Nanded Spicejet

208. Nanded Adampur Spicejet

209. Adampur Nanded Spicejet

210. Adampur Kolkata Spicejet

211. Kolkata Adampur Spicejet

212. Adampur Goa Spicejet

213. Goa Adampur Spicejet

214. Adampur Bangalore Spicejet

215. Bangalore Adampur Spicejet

216. Bikaner Surat Spicejet

217. Surat Bikaner Spicejet

218. Bikaner Mumbai Spicejet

219. Mumbai Bikaner Spicejet

220. Palampur (Un) (H) Rakkar Helipad,

Dharamshala

Global Vectra

221. Rakkar Helipad,

Dharamshala

Palampur (Un) (H) Global Vectra

222. Gaggal Rakkar Helipad,

Dharamshala

Global Vectra

223. Rakkar Helipad,

Dharamshala

Gaggal Global Vectra

224. Palampur (Un) (H) Chandigarh Global Vectra

225. Chandigarh Palampur (Un) (H) Global Vectra

226. Reckong Peo (H) Shimla (Sanjoli) (H) Heritage

227. Shimla (Sanjoli) (H) Reckong Peo (H) Heritage

228. Kullu Shimla (Sanjoli) (H) Heritage

229. Shimla (Sanjoli) (H) Kullu Heritage

230. Dehradun Almora (H) Pawan Hans

231. Almora (H) Dehradun Pawan Hans

232. Miao (H) Dibrugarh Pawan Hans

233. Dibrugarh Miao (H) Pawan Hans

234. Miao (H) Vijaynagar (H) Pawan Hans

235. Vijaynagar (H) Miao (H) Pawan Hans

236. Chandigarh Baddi/Kasauli (H) Pawan Hans

237. Baddi/Kasauli (H) Chandigarh Pawan Hans

238. Kullu Baddi/Kasauli (H) Pawan Hans

239. Baddi/Kasauli (H) Kullu Pawan Hans

240. Shimla (Sanjoli) (H) Chandigarh Pawan Hans

241. Chandigarh Shimla (Sanjoli) (H) Pawan Hans


S. N. Departure Arrival Operator

242. Shimla (Sanjoli) (H) Rampur (H) Pawan Hans

243. Rampur (H) Shimla (Sanjoli) (H) Pawan Hans

244. Reckong Peo (H) Rampur (H) Pawan Hans

245. Rampur (H) Reckong Peo (H) Pawan Hans

246. Manali (H) Shimla (Sanjoli) Pawan Hans

247. Shimla (Sanjoli) Manali (H) Pawan Hans

248. Imphal Parbung (H) Pawan Hans

249. Parbung (H) Imphal Pawan Hans

250. Dimapur Kohima (H) Pawan Hans

251. Kohima (H) Dimapur Pawan Hans

252. Mokokchung (H) Kohima (H) Pawan Hans

253. Kohima (H) Mokokchung (H) Pawan Hans

254. Mokokchung (H) Dimapur Pawan Hans

255. Dimapur Mokokchung (H) Pawan Hans

256. Mokokchung (H) Jorhat Pawan Hans

257. Jorhat Mokokchung (H) Pawan Hans

258. Zunheboto (H) Dimapur Pawan Hans

259. Dimapur Zunheboto (H) Pawan Hans

260. Phek (H) Kohima (H) Pawan Hans

261. Kohima (H) Phek (H) Pawan Hans

262. Mokokchung (H) Tuensang (H) Pawan Hans

263. Tuensang (H) Mokokchung (H) Pawan Hans

264. Gangtok, East (H) Namchi, South (H) Pawan Hans

265. Namchi, South (H) Gangtok, East (H) Pawan Hans

266. Namchi, South (H) Bagdogra Pawan Hans

267. Bagdogra Namchi, South (H) Pawan Hans

268. Dehradun Lansdown, Pauri

Garhwal (H)

Pawan Hans

269. Lansdown, Pauri

Garhwal (H)

Dehradun Pawan Hans

270. Tezu Guwahati Alliance Air

271. Guwahati Tezu Alliance Air

272. Tezu Imphal Alliance Air

273. Imphal Tezu Alliance Air

274. Passighat Jorhat Alliance Air

275. Jorhat Passighat Alliance Air

276. Tezu Jorhat Alliance Air

277. Jorhat Tezu Alliance Air

278. Passighat Shillong Alliance Air

279. Shillong Passighat Alliance Air


S. N. Departure Arrival Operator

280. Guwahati Rupsi Alliance Air

281. Rupsi Guwahati Alliance Air

282. Kolkata Rupsi Alliance Air

283. Rupsi Kolkata Alliance Air

284. Ahmedabad Keshod Alliance Air

285. Keshod Ahmedabad Alliance Air

286. Ahmedabad Jalgaon Alliance Air

287. Jalgaon Ahmedabad Alliance Air

288. Kullu Jaipur Alliance Air

289. Jaipur Kullu Alliance Air

290. Kullu Jammu Alliance Air

291. Jammu Kullu Alliance Air


Annexure-C

UDAN routes yet to commence after 2 years from award

S. N. Departure Arrival Operator

1. Patna Bokaro Alliance Air

2. Bokaro Patna Alliance Air

3. Bokaro Kolkata Alliance Air

4. Kolkata Bokaro Alliance Air

5. Kullu Manali (H) Pawan Hans

6. Manali (H) Kullu Pawan Hans

7. Imphal Moreh (H) Pawan Hans

8. Moreh(H) Imphal Pawan Hans

9. Imphal Thanlon (H) Pawan Hans

10. Thanlon(H) Imphal Pawan Hans

11. Parbung (H) Thanlon (H) Pawan Hans

12. Thanlon(H) Parbung (H) Pawan Hans

13. Mussoorie(H) Dehradun Pawan Hans

14. Dehradun Mussoorie (H) Pawan Hans

15. Gaucher (H) Joshimath (H) Pawan Hans

16. Joshimath (H) Gaucher (H) Pawan Hans

17. Nainital(H) Pantnagar Pawan Hans

18. Pantnagar Nainital(H) Pawan Hans

19. Ramnagar(H) Dehradun Pawan Hans

20. Dehradun Ramnagar (H) Pawan Hans

21. Ramnagar(H) Pantnagar Pawan Hans

22. Pantnagar Ramnagar (H) Pawan Hans

23. Bokaro Kolkata Spicejet

24. Kolkata Bokaro Spicejet

25. Amravati Mumbai Alliance Air

26. Mumbai Amravati Alliance Air

27. Hazaribagh Kolkata Alliance Air

28. Kolkata Hazaribagh Alliance Air

29. Mumbai Ratnagiri Alliance Air

30. Ratnagiri Mumbai Alliance Air

31. Geleki (H) Jorhat Pawan Hans

32. Jorhat Geleki (H) Pawan Hans

33. Dharchula (H) Haldwani (H) Heritage

34. Haldwani(H) Dharchula (H) Heritage

35. Ayodhya Prayagraj Spicejet

36. Prayagraj Ayodhya Spicejet

37. Gorakhpur Saharanpur Spicejet

38. Saharanpur Gorakhpur Spicejet

39. Kushinagar Saharanpur Spicejet

40. Saharanpur Kushinagar Spicejet


S. N. Departure Arrival Operator

41. Saharanpur Varanasi Spicejet

42. Varanasi Saharanpur Spicejet

